

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1341

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR

RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF AMENDMENT 4, THE VOTING
RESTORATION AMENDMENT

GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS' REPLY BRIEF

Joseph W. Jacquot (FBN 189715)
General Counsel

Nicholas A. Primrose (FBN 104804)
Deputy General Counsel

Colleen M. Ernst (FBN 112903)
Deputy General Counsel

James W. Uthmeier (FBN 113156)
Deputy General Counsel

Joshua E. Pratt (FBN 119347)
Assistant General Counsel

Executive Office of the Governor
The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 717-9310

Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com

Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com

Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com

James.Uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com

Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

RECEIVED, 10/03/2019 11:31:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. This Court has jurisdiction to answer the Governor’s request for an advisory opinion under the plain language of article IV, section 1(c) of the Florida Constitution.....1

 II. This Court should affirm that the word “sentence” legally and in common understanding means “every penalty imposed by the court when a person is found guilty of committing a crime.”.....7

 III. This Court should abstain from employing the canons of construction identified in several of the interested parties’ initial briefs because the meaning of the constitutional phrase “completion of all terms of sentence” is plain.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Atty’ Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amend. (“Voting Restoration I”)</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Gov. Re: Judicial Vacancy Due to Resignation</i> , 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Bassett v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Boyd v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Bridges v. Johnson</i> , No. 7:08-cv-000613, 2009 WL 982868 (W.D. Va. Apr. 9, 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Charles v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Curry v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Freeman v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Garcia v. Andonie</i> , 101 So. 3d 339 (Fla. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Glaubius v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 999 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hyden v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lee Mem’l Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mariano v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morganti v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1991)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 667 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rollman v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 2004)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 265 (Fla. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Beasley</i> , 580 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Boyd</i> , 558 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 974 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 5th DCA)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 27 So. 225 (Fla. 1900)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>State v. M.C.</i> , 666 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Nelson</i> , 780 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 24 So. 160 (Fla. 1898)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>Thornton v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 198 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 235 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)..... | 11 |
| <i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Servs. of Se. Fla., LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017)..... | 17-18 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| Art. IV, § 1(a), Fla. Const..... | 3, 5 |
| Art. IV, § 1(c), Fla. Const..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const..... | 3, 5 |
| Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const..... | 7 |
| Art. VI, § 4(a), Fla. Const..... | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| § 20.02(3), Fla. Stat..... | 3, 5 |
| § 20.10(1), Fla. Stat..... | 3, 5 |
| § 27.52(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat..... | 8 |
| Pt. II, ch. 97, Fla. Stat..... | 3 |
| Ch. 98, Fla. Stat..... | 3 |
| § 98.035, Fla. Stat..... | 4 |
| § 98.075(1), Fla. Stat..... | 4 |
| § 98.075(5), Fla. Stat..... | 3 |

§ 98.0751, Fla. Stat.....4

§ 435.07(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....7-8

§ 633.107(1), Fla. Stat.....7-8

§ 775.083(1), Fla. Stat.....8

§ 812.15(7), Fla. Stat.....8

§ 893.13(1)(c)3., Fla. Stat.....13

§ 948.036(2), Fla. Stat.....13

§ 1006.63(4), Fla. Stat.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.500(b)(2).....2

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986.....10

Fla. S. Ct. Internal Op. P. II.H.1.....2
